



Republic of the Philippines  
**PROVINCE OF ISABELA**  
City of Ilagan

*Office of the Governor*

**NOTICE OF AWARD**

APR 19 2024

**MR. NOBELLEJ R. GUAB**

General Manager

**GCMED Pharmaceutical Distributor**

6-O Legend Mansion Condominium, 212 San Juan St.,  
Brgy. 037, District 02, Pasay City

Dear **Mr. Guab**,

We are pleased to notify you that the **Supply and Delivery of Medical Supplies /ITB No. 2024-G-008/Lot 2** for the Province of Isabela in the amount of **Eleven Million Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Ninety-Six Pesos & 31/100 (P11,998,696.31)** is hereby awarded to you as the Bidder with the Single Calculated and Responsive Bid.

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT OF ISSUE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL BID PRICE
1	180	pack	Abdominal Pack 12" x 12" x 10's	₱ 1,498.88	₱ 269,798.40
2	70	pack	Abdominal Pack 8" x 36" x 10's	2,153.88	150,771.60
3	160	roll	Absorbent Cotton 400 grams	248.88	39,820.80
4	72	gallon	Activated Glutaraldehyde Solution w/ Activator	2,938.88	211,599.36
5	20	tube	Adhesive Plaster 12 x 10 yards, Pre-Cut	1,469.88	29,397.60
6	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 00, 50mm., Blue	139.38	1,672.56
7	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 0, 60 mm., Black	139.38	1,672.56
8	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 1, 70mm., White	139.38	1,672.56
9	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 2, 90mm., Green	139.38	1,672.56
10	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 3, 100 mm., Orange	139.38	1,672.56
11	12	piece	Airway (Bite Block) Size 4, 110 mm., Red	139.38	1,672.56
12	1,280	bottle	Alcohol 70%, 500ml Isoprophyl	128.88	164,966.40
13	20	box	Alcohol Pad x 100's	168.88	3,377.60
14	3	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, .5 liter	959.38	2,878.14
15	3	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, 1 liter	959.38	2,878.14

16	3	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Bag, 2 liter	959.38	2,878.14
17	6	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Circuit, Pedia	2,299.68	13,798.08
18	5	piece	Anesthesia Breathing Circuit, Adult	2,368.68	11,843.40
19	3	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Neonate	888.88	2,666.64
20	3	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Toddler	958.88	2,876.64
21	18	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Child	908.88	16,359.84
22	30	piece	Anesthesia Mask, Adult	899.68	26,990.40
23	35	piece	Arm Sling, Small	129.48	4,531.80
24	100	piece	Arm Sling, Medium	129.48	12,948.00
25	80	piece	Arm Sling, Large	129.48	10,358.40
26	100	piece	Asepto Syringe w/ Bulb	79.78	7,978.00
27	60	roll	Autoclave Steam Indicator 1"	589.08	35,344.80
28	40	piece	Bed Pan, Female, Plastic	204.38	8,175.20
29	80	piece	Bed Sheet 76" x 37" with print & logo	1,098.88	87,910.40
30	800	piece	Blood Transfusion Set	73.88	59,104.00
31	5	piece	BP Cuff, Neonate	358.88	1,794.40
32	60	set	BP Cuff, Adult w/ Inflation Bag, Control Valve, and Rubber Bulb	898.88	53,932.80
33	2	set	BP Cuff, Neonate w/ Inflation Bag, Control Valve, and Rubber Bulb	898.88	1,797.76
34	20	set	BP Cuff, Pedia w/ Inflation Bag, Control Valve, and Rubber Bulb	898.88	17,977.60
35	20	piece	BP Extension tubing	758.88	15,177.60
36	36	piece	BP Rubber Bulb	298.88	10,759.68
37	3	piece	Cardiac Board	4,399.68	13,199.04
38	42	dozen	Catgut Chromic 0 w/ 35-40mm, Round	539.78	22,670.76
39	86	dozen	Catgut Chromic 1 w/ 35-40mm, Round	539.78	46,421.08
40	64	dozen	Catgut Chromic 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	539.78	34,545.92
41	160	dozen	Catgut Chromic 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.78	86,364.80
42	20	dozen	Catgut, Chromic 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	539.78	10,795.60
43	28	dozen	Catgut, Chromic 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.78	15,113.84
44	28	dozen	Catgut, Chromic 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	538.88	15,088.64
45	40	dozen	Catgut, Plain 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	539.84	21,593.60
46	8	piece	Cervical Collar, Adult	839.86	6,718.88



47	8	piece	Cervical Colar, Pedia	839.86	6,718.88
48	25	piece	Coloscostomy Bag, Convatec, various sizes	984.83	24,620.75
49	35	box	Dental Needle, short G-27 x 100s	699.78	24,492.30
50	18	box	Dental Needle, long G-27 x 100s	699.78	12,596.04
51	1,400	piece	Disposable Face Mask (KN95)	24.81	34,734.00
52	1,000	piece	Disposable Face Mask (N95)	139.78	139,780.00
53	600	piece	Disposable Face Shield (Foam and Garterized )	36.88	22,128.00
54	1,600	piece	Disposable Isolation Gown, large	168.88	270,208.00
55	45	box	Disposable Needle ga. 19 x 100's	483.78	21,770.10
56	30	box	Disposable Needle ga. 21 x 100's	483.78	14,513.40
57	45	box	Disposable Needle ga. 23 x 100's	483.78	21,770.10
58	30	box	Disposable Needle ga. 24 x 100's	483.78	14,513.40
59	40	box	Disposable Needle ga. 25 x 100's	483.78	19,351.20
60	60	box	Disposable Needle ga. 26 x 100's	483.78	29,026.80
61	130	pack	Disposable O.R. Cap x 100's	299.43	38,925.90
62	100	pack	Disposable Shoe Cover x 100's	539.28	53,928.00
63	40	box	Disposable Syringe (Insulin) w/ Needle Ga. 29 x 1/2 x 0.5ml x 100's	1,239.68	49,587.20
64	150	box	Disposable Syringe (Insulin) w/ Needle Ga. 29 x 1/2 x 1ml x 100's	1,403.83	210,574.50
65	200	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 1ml x 100's	439.63	87,926.00
66	280	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 3ml x 100's	439.33	123,012.40
67	280	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 5ml x 100's	439.76	123,132.80
68	250	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 10ml x 100's	568.18	142,045.00
69	4	box	Disposable Syringe w/ Needle 20ml x 100's	898.88	3,595.52
70	5	piece	Draw Sheet 50' x 54"	899.28	4,496.40
71	90	roll	ECG Paper 80mm x 20meters	169.51	15,255.90
72	12	roll	ECG Paper 210mm x 30meters	169.63	2,035.56
73	8	box	ECG Paper 216mm x 20meters	169.63	1,357.04
74	30	roll	Elastic Bandage 2" x 5 yards	35.58	1,067.40
75	90	roll	Elastic Bandage 3" x 5 yards	49.83	4,484.70

76	240	roll	Elastic Bandage 4" x 5 yards	55.28	13,267.20
77	200	roll	Elastic Bandage 6" x 5yards	89.68	17,936.00
78	50	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 2.5	389.83	19,491.50
79	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 3.0	389.83	23,389.80
80	20	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 3.5	389.83	7,796.60
81	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 4.0	389.83	23,389.80
82	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 4.5	389.83	23,389.80
83	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 5.0	389.83	23,389.80
84	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 5.5	389.83	23,389.80
85	60	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 6.0	389.83	23,389.80
86	40	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 6.5	389.83	15,593.20
87	100	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 7.0	389.83	38,983.00
88	70	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 7.5	389.83	27,288.10
89	40	piece	Endotracheal Tube w/ Cuff, ID# 8.0	389.83	15,593.20
90	30	piece	Epidural kit G-18	994.77	29,843.10
91	230	box	Examination Gloves Small, 100's	628.38	144,527.40
92	350	box	Examination Gloves Medium, 100's	628.38	219,933.00
93	360	box	Examination Gloves Large, 100's	628.38	226,216.80
94	10	piece	Eye Sheet (Fabric) 20" x 30"	699.37	6,993.70
95	30	piece	Feeding Tube (Orogastric Tube) Fr.5	36.88	1,106.40
96	30	piece	Feeding Tube (Orogastric Tube) Fr.8	36.88	1,106.40
97	40	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.8	69.68	2,787.20
98	40	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.10	69.78	2,791.20
99	40	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.12	69.68	2,787.20
100	180	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.14	69.68	12,542.40
101	700	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.16	69.78	48,846.00
102	340	piece	Foley Bag Catheter Fr.18	69.78	23,725.20
103	2	piece	Guide Wire, Adult	169.43	338.86
104	2	piece	Guide Wire, Pedia	169.43	338.86
105	800	piece	Heplock-In-Stopper	23.78	19,024.00
106	8	piece	Hot Water Bag, 2 Liters	199.33	1,594.64



107	264	bottle	Hydrogen Peroxide, 120ml	45.78	12,085.92
108	150	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 1/2" x 24's	1,239.83	185,974.50
109	180	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 1" x 12's	1,238.88	222,998.40
110	30	box	Hypo- Allergenic Tape, 2" x 12's	1,238.88	37,166.40
111	3,600	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.18	46.08	165,888.00
112	2,500	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.20	46.08	115,200.00
113	4,400	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.22	46.08	202,752.00
114	6,300	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.24	48.68	306,684.00
115	2,900	piece	I.V. Cannula ga.26	48.38	140,302.00
116	5,700	piece	Infusion Set, Adult	26.88	153,216.00
117	2,500	piece	Infusion Set, Pedia	27.38	68,450.00
118	30	piece	Jackson Pratt	2,298.88	68,966.40
119	6	piece	Kelly Pad w/ Rubber Inflator	1,398.93	8,393.58
120	14	piece	Laparotomy Sheet 3.5 yards x 1.5 Yards w/ Center Slit	1,158.88	16,224.32
121	70	roll	Leukoplast 2.5cm	498.68	34,907.60
122	150	tube	Lubricating Jelly, 150 grams	328.38	49,257.00
123	38	piece	Mattress Cover Leatherette 37" x 76" x 4" w/ Side Zipper	1,947.88	74,019.44
124	25	piece	Mattress Foam w/ Leatherette Cover 37" x 76" x 4"	4,948.88	123,722.00
125	20	piece	Mayo Table Cover Sheet ( Pillow Case Style) 16" x 30"	958.88	19,177.60
126	200	piece	Medi-Scrub, Chlorexidine Gluconate	178.88	35,776.00
127	15	piece	Nasal Aspirator Bulb	72.36	1,085.40
128	6	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.5	29.86	179.16
129	6	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.8	29.86	179.16
130	6	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.10	29.86	179.16
131	6	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.12	29.86	179.16
132	6	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.14	29.86	179.16
133	240	piece	Nasogastric tube, Fr.16 (Silicone)	366.88	88,051.20
134	1,600	piece	Nebulizer Kit w/ T-Tubing and Mouth Piece	109.88	175,808.00
135	20	piece	Operating Room Gown-long sleeves	1,156.88	23,137.60
136	20	piece	Operating Room Towel, Green	759.65	15,193.00
137	2	piece	Operating Room Light 24V (Halogen Bulb) AC/55W	2,141.88	4,283.76
138	1,600	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Adult	51.88	83,008.00
139	400	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Neonate	49.38	19,752.00
140	600	piece	Oxygen Cannula, Pedia	51.88	31,128.00

141	250	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Adult	101.88	25,470.00
142	200	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Neonate	101.88	20,376.00
143	200	piece	Oxygen Face Mask, Pedia	101.88	20,376.00
144	60	pack	Paratulle (Chlorexidine Acetate) Gauze Wound Dressing x 10's	748.88	44,932.80
145	30	piece	Penrose Drain 1/2" x 18"	299.38	8,981.40
146	20	piece	Penrose Drain 1" x 18"	299.38	5,987.60
147	80	roll	Plaster of Paris, 4" x 5yards	240.88	19,270.40
148	100	roll	Plaster of Paris, 6" x 5yards	278.88	27,888.00
149	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.68	71,544.96
150	216	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.68	214,634.88
151	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.68	71,544.96
152	216	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.68	214,634.88
153	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.68	71,544.96
154	288	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.68	286,179.84
155	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.68	71,544.96
156	252	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.68	250,407.36
157	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	993.68	71,544.96
158	72	piece	Polyglactin Absorbable Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	993.68	71,544.96
159	36	gallon	Povidone Iodine 7.5% (Cleanser)	1,371.63	49,378.68
160	60	gallon	Povidone Iodine 10% (Antiseptic)	1,337.88	80,272.80
161	22	box	Razor Blade, Green x 100's	2,399.78	52,795.16
162	3	roll	Rubber Sheets 36" x 25yards	16,997.88	50,993.64
163	4	pack	Saliva Ejector, 100's	449.88	1,799.52
164	160	piece	Scrub Brush w/ 10% Povidone Iodine	102.43	16,388.80
165	15	dozen	Silk 2/0, 12 Strands w/o Needle	4,494.68	67,420.20
166	15	dozen	Silk 3/0, 12 Strands w/o Needle	4,494.68	67,420.20
167	4	dozen	Silk Suture 0, Black Braided	671.38	2,685.52
168	20	dozen	Silk Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.88	11,977.60
169	12	dozen	Silk Suture 0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.88	7,186.56
170	30	dozen	Silk Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.88	17,966.40




171	12	dozen	Silk Suture 1/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.88	7,186.56
172	100	dozen	Silk Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.88	59,888.00
173	30	dozen	Silk Suture 2/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.88	17,966.40
174	80	dozen	Silk Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.88	47,910.40
175	40	dozen	Silk Suture 3/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.88	23,955.20
176	30	dozen	Silk Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Cutting	598.88	17,966.40
177	3	dozen	Silk Suture 4/0 w/ 35-40mm Needle, Round	598.88	1,796.64
178	1	pail	Sodalime 18kg	14,648.88	14,648.88
179	1,200	piece	Solu-Set 120ml	221.88	266,256.00
180	500	piece	Spinal Needle ga.25	157.88	78,940.00
181	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.5	14.88	1,488.00
182	370	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.8	14.88	5,505.60
183	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.10	14.88	1,488.00
184	80	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.12	14.88	1,190.40
185	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.14	14.88	1,488.00
186	100	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.16	14.88	1,488.00
187	50	piece	Suction Catheter, Fr.18	14.88	744.00
188	400	piece	Suction Poole Drain	433.88	173,552.00
189	12	box	Surgical Blade #10 x 100's	492.88	5,914.56
190	12	box	Surgical Blade #11 x 100's	492.88	5,914.56
191	12	box	Surgical Blade #15 x 100's	492.88	5,914.56
192	12	box	Surgical Blade #20 x 100's	492.88	5,914.56
193	6	box	Surgical Blade #21 x 100's	492.88	2,957.28
194	15	box	Surgical Blade #22 x 100's	492.88	7,393.20
195	160	box	Surgical Gloves 6 1/2" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.88	271,820.80
196	340	box	Surgical Gloves 7.0" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.88	577,619.20
197	340	box	Surgical Gloves 7 1/2" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.88	577,619.20
198	90	box	Surgical Gloves 8.0" x 50's, Sterile	1,698.88	152,899.20
199	120	roll	Surgical Rolled Gauze 24 x 28 mesh x 36" x 100 yards	1,577.88	189,345.60
200	900	pack	Surgical Sponges 4" x 4" x 100's, Unsterile	253.88	228,492.00
201	8	piece	Thermal Gun Scanner	2,098.38	16,787.04
202	200	piece	Thermometer, Digital (Clinical) Oral	148.88	29,776.00

203	12	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-32	959.38	11,512.56
204	4	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-34	959.38	3,837.52
205	8	piece	Thoracic Catheter F-36	959.38	7,675.04
206	1	box	Tounge Depressor x 100's	259.63	259.63
207	6	gallon	Ultrasound Gel w/ Dispenser	1,153.88	6,923.28
208	24	roll	Ultrasound Thermal Paper Type II, 110 x 20m	1,639.88	39,357.12
209	60	box	Umbilical Cord Clamp, Green x 100's	699.68	41,980.80
210	60	piece	Urinal, Male, Plastic,	110.68	6,640.80
211	600	piece	Urine Bag w/ Connecting Tube, 2 liters	55.38	33,228.00
212	72	piece	Wadding Sheet 4"	97.13	6,993.36
213	96	piece	Wadding Sheet 5"	97.13	9,324.48
214	96	piece	Wadding Sheet 6"	99.63	9,564.48
215	3	box	Wee bag / Pediatric Urine Collector 100ml x 100's	698.88	2,096.64
216	8	box	X-Ray Film 10 x 12 x 100's Green Sensitivity	6,083.78	48,670.24
217	8	box	X-Ray Film 11 x 14 x 100's Green Sensitivity	6,728.88	53,831.04
218	12	box	X-Ray Film 14 x 14 x 100's Green Sensitivity	7,199.83	86,397.96
219	15	box	X-Ray Film 14 x 17 x 100's Green Sensitivity	9,082.63	136,239.45
220	5	gallon	X-Ray Film Developer (Automatic Processor)	5,214.88	26,074.40
221	3	gallon	X-Ray Film Fixer (Automatic Processor)	5,214.88	15,644.64
222	1	gallon	X-Ray Film Developer (Manual Processor)	5,214.88	5,214.88
223	2	gallon	X-Ray Film Fixer (Manual Processor)	5,214.88	10,429.76
224	8	box	X-Ray Envelope 10 x 12 x 100's	699.38	5,595.04
225	8	box	X-Ray Envelope 11 x 14 x 100's	739.63	5,917.04
226	14	box	X-Ray Envelope 14 x 14 x 100's	861.68	12,063.52
227	12	box	X-Ray Envelope 14 x 17 x 100's	960.34	11,524.08
			*** nothing follows***		
<b>Total Bid Price</b>					<b>₱ 11,998, 696.31</b>




You are therefore required within ten (10) days from the receipt hereof to formally enter into contract with us, and to submit the Performance Security in the form and the amount stipulated in the instruction to Bidders. Failure to comply therewith shall constitute a sufficient ground for cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

Very truly yours,

  
**RODOLFO T. ALBANO III**  
Governor 

Received by:

  
CHRISTINE E. ABANO  
Date : 4/19/2024